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So Java is great, just like C is great. But just like C, Java is old.



So Java is great, just like C is great. But just like C, Java is old.
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Dec 2017
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Programming Language
Java

C

C++

Python

C#

JavaScript

Visual Basic .NET

R

PHP

MATLAB

Swift

Objective-C
Assembly language
Perl

Ruby

Delphi/Object Pascal
Go

Scratch

PL/SQL

Visual Basic

Ratings
13.268%
10.158%
4.717%
3.777%
2.822%
2.474%
2.471%
1.906%
1.590%
1.569%
1.566%
1.497%
1.471%
1.437%
1.424%
1.395%
1.387%
1.374%
1.368%

1.347%

Change
-4.59%
+1.43%
-0.62%
-0.46%
-0.35%
-0.39%
-0.83%
+0.08%
-1.33%
-0.25%
-0.57%
-0.83%
-1.07%
-0.90%
-0.72%
-0.55%
-0.55%
+0.19%
-0.13%

-0.62%
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Position
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39

40

Programming Language
SAS

Alice

Dart

Scala

Erlang

Awk
Transact-SQL
Kotlin

COBOL

D

LabVIEW
VBScript
Prolog

ABAP

Crystal

VHDL

Fortran

Lua

(Visual) FoxPro

Apex

Ratings
1.346%
1.280%
1.274%
1.160%
1.135%
1.050%
1.045%
0.994%
0.961%
0.950%
0.838%
0.799%
0.755%
0.739%
0.727%
0.696%
0.663%
0.635%
0.576%

0.545%
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Position Programming Language Ratings
21 SAS 1.346%
22 Alice 1.280%
23 Dart 1.274%
24 Scala 1.160%
25 Erlang 1.135%
26 Awk 1.050%
27 Transact-SQL 1.045%
28 Kotlin 0.994%
29 COBOL 0.961%
30 D 0.950%
31 LabVIEW 0.838%
32 VBScript 0.799%
33 Prolog 0.755%
34 ABAP 0.739%
35 Crystal 0.727%
36 VHDL 0.696%
37 Fortran 0.663%
38 Lua 0.635%
39 (Visual) FoxPro 0.576%
40 Apex 0.545%
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Scala, Groovy. Clojure . Kotlin o 5lf#/R 7T Java N{tAaER"?

#RE—T, BRIVVMLZEHMESHEEME—BZHM, BEHRELMNE: Kotlin, Scala, Java,
Ceylon, Clojure, Ruby(JRuby), Python(Jython), Groovy, Javascript(Nashorn)
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public class NullPointer A{ fun main(args: Array<String>) {
public static void log(String message) { val a: Int = null // compilation error
if (message == null) { val b: Int? = null
System.out.println(message.length());
¥ val sl: String = "abc"
¥ val s2: String? = null
I3 s1.length
s2.length // compilation error
s2?.length

13
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public class MapInitialize { fun main(args: Array<String>) {
public static void main(String[] args) { val list = listOof(1, 2, 3)
List<Integer> list = Arrays.asList(1, 2, 3); val map = mapOf("a" to 1, "b" to 2)
Map<String, Integer> map = new HashMap<>(); }

map.put("a", 1);
System.out.println(map);

}

public class MapInitialize A class MapInitialize {
private static final Map<String, String> myMap; val map = mapOf(Pair("a", 1), Pair("b"™, 2))
static I3
{
myMap = new HashMap<String, String>();
myMap.put(™a", "1");
myMap.put("b"™, “2");
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public class FakeFunctional { fun main(args: Array<String>) {
public static void main(Stringl[] args) { val list = listOf(null, 0, 1, 2) // List<Int?=
List<Integer> list = Arrays.asList(null, 0, 1, 2); val results = list
List<Integer> results = list.stream() .filter { integer => integer != null }
.filter(integer —> integer != null) .map { integer -> integer!! x 2 }
.map(integer -> integer x 2) ¥
.collect(Collectors.tolList());
}
t fun main(args: Array<String>) {

val list = listOf(null, 0, 1, 2)
val results = list
.filter { it !'= null }
.map { 1t!! x 2 }
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public class Pojo { class Pojo(var user: String, var age: Int? = null)
private String user;
private Integer age;

public Pojo(String user) { fun main(args: Array<String>) {
this.user = user; var a = Pojo("a")
I3 val b = Pojo("b", 18)
a = Pojo("A"™) // it works
public Pojo(String user, Integer age) { b = Pojo("A") // compilation error
this.user = user; ¥

this.age = age;

}

public String getUser() {
return user;
}

public void setUser(String user) {
this.user = user;
I3

public Integer getAge() {
return age;
I3

public void setAge(Integer age) {
this.age = age;
}
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public class NoOptionalParam A fun increase(n: Int, i: Int = 1): Int = n + 1
public static Integer increase(Integer n, Integer i) { fun main(args: Array<String>) {
return n + i; println(increase(1))
F s

public static Integer increase(Integer n) {
return increase(n, 1);
}

public static void main(String[] args) {
System.out.println(increase(1));
}
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public class Complex { class Complex(val real: Double, val imaginary: Double) {
private double real; operator fun plus(c: Complex) =
private double imaginary; Complex(real + c.real, imaginary + c.imaginary)
I3
public Complex(double real, double imaginary) {
this.real = real; fun main(args: Array<String>) {
this.imaginary = imaginary; val a = Complex(1.0, 2.0)
1 val b = Complex(3.0, 4.0)

println(a + b)
public Complex add(Complex c) { I3
return new Complex(
real + c.real,
imaginary + c.imaginary
);
I3

public static void main(String[] args) {
Complex a = new Complex(1, 2),
b = new Complex(3, 4);
System.out.println(a.add(b));
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public class NoStringInterpolation A fun main(args: Array<String>) {
val a = 1
public static void versionA() { val b = 2
Integer a =1, b = 2; printiln("$a + $b = ${a + b}") // 1 + 2 = 3
Integer ¢ = a + b; I3
System.out.println(a + " + " + b+ " ="+¢); // 1+ 2 =23
I3

public static void versionB() {
Integer a =1, b = 2;
Integer c = a + b;
StringBuilder sb = new StringBuilder();
sb.append(a).append(" + ").append(b).append("

= ").append(c);
System.out.println(sb.toString()); // 1 + 2 = 3
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Java

Java Enterprise
i, JBoss
8 J2ME

Clouds

Spring

Java FX

Android

IntelliJ Platform Plugin
® Spring Initializr

Maven

Gradle

Groovy

& Griffon

®® Grails

®® Application Forge
Static Web

[7 Flash

L Kotlin

Empty Project

Help Cancel

New Project

Project SDK: 1.8

Kotlin DSL build script

Additional Libraries and Frameworks:

Java

v

AvVaoSCript
" Kotlin (Multiplatform Common - Experimental)

5 Kotlin (Multiplatform JS - Experimental)

. Kotlin (Multiplatform JVM - Experimental)

s \N eb

A Kotlin library or application targeting the JVM

Kotlin (Java)

21
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build.gradle

buildscript {
dependencies A
classpath "org.jetbrains.kotlin:kotlin-gradle-plugin:$kotlin_version"

}

apply plugin: 'java'
apply plugin: 'kotlin'

dependencies {
compile "org.jetbrains.kotlin:kotlin-stdlib-:$kotlin_version"

testCompile group: 'junit', name: 'junit', version: '4.12'

22
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puild.gradle

buildscript {

dependencies |
classpath "org.jetbrains.kotlin:kotlin-gradle-plugin:$kotlin_version" .
classpath “org.springframework.boot:spring-boot-gradle-plugin:1.5.9.RELEASE” Spnng Boot Gradle ]ﬁﬁ:miﬁ
}
s

apply plugin: 'java'
apply plugin: 'kotlin’ .
apply plugin: 'org.springframework.boot' SPring Boot Gradle }H&

dependencies {
compile "org.jetbrains.kotlin:kotlin-stdlib-:$kotlin_version" .
compile "org.springframework.boot:spring-boot-starter-web:1.5.9.RELEASE" Sprlng BOOt miﬁ

testCompile group: 'junit', name: 'junit', version: '4.12'

22
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Application.kt

@SpringBootApplication
open class Application

fun main(args: Array<String>) {
SpringApplication.run(Application::class.java, *args)
s

23
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Application.kt JavaApplication.java

@SpringBootApplication @SpringBootApplication
open clLass Application pub11c class JavaAppllcatlon {
public static void main(String[] args) {
fun main(args: Array<String>) { SpringApplication.run(JavaApplication.class, args);
SpringApplication.run(Application::class.java, *args) ¥

} }
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Application.kt JavaApplication.java
@SpringBootApplication @5pringBootApplication
open class Application public class JavaApplication {

public static void main(String[] args) {

fun main(args: Array<String>) { SpringApplication.run(JavaApplication.class, args);

SpringApplication.run(Application::class.java, *args) \ ¥
I3

> ./gradlew bootRun
Tomcat started on port(s): 8080 (http)

Started ApplicationKt in 1.769 seconds (JVM
running for 2.028)

23
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Application.kt

@SpringBootApplication
open class Application

fun main(args: Array<String>) {
SpringApplication.run(Application::class.java, *args)
}

> ./gradlew bootRun
Tomcat started on port(s): 8080 (http)

Started ApplicationKt in 1.769 seconds (JVM
running for 2.028)

JavaApplication.java

@SpringBootApplication
public class JavaApplication {
public static void main(String[] args) {
SpringApplication.run(JavaApplication.class, args);
}

> curl -i localhost:8080

HTTP/1.1 404

Content-Type: application/json;charset=UTF-8
Transfer-Encoding: chunked

Date: Sat, 16 Dec 2017 17:06:09 GMT

{"timestamp":1513443969160,"status":
404,"error":"Not Found","message":"No message
available","path":"/"}

23
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GreetingController.kt

@QRestController

class GreetingController {
@RequestMapping("/greet")
fun greet() = "Hello Kotlin"

s

24
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GreetingController.kt JavaApplication.java
@QRestController
@RestController public class JavaGreetingController {
class GreetingController { @RequestMapping("/greet")
@RequestMapping("/greet") public String greet() {
fun greet() = "Hello Kotlin" , return "Hello Kotlin";
s

24
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GreetingController.kt JavaApplication.java
@QRestController
@RestController public class JavaGreetingController {
class GreetingController { @RquestMapping("/greet")
@RequestMapping("/greet") public String greet() {
fun greet() = "Hello Kotlin" , return "Hello Kotlin";
s
s

> ./gradlew bootRun
Tomcat started on port(s): 8080 (http)

Started ApplicationKt in 1.769 seconds (JVM
running for 2.028)

24
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GreetingController.kt

@QRestController

class GreetingController |
@RequestMapping("/greet")
fun greet() = "Hello Kotlin"

I3

> ./gradlew bootRun
Tomcat started on port(s): 8080 (http)

Started ApplicationKt in 1.769 seconds (JVM
running for 2.028)

JavaApplication.java

@QRestController
public class JavaGreetingController {
@RequestMapping("/greet")
public String greet() {
return "Hello Kotlin";
¥

> curl -i localhost:8080/greet
HTTP/1.1 200

Content-Type: text/plain;charset=UTF-8
Content-Length: 12

Date: Sat, 16 Dec 2017 17:18:30 GMT

Hello Kotlin
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puild.gradle
version '1.0-SNAPSHOT"

apply plugin: 'java'

sourceCompatibility = 1.8

dependencies A

testCompile group: 'junit', name: 'junit', version: '4.12°

¥

27



[TZemif

HIRHEEG

ImiE a2 RS

puild.gradle
version '1.0-SNAPSHOT"

apply plugin: 'java'
apply plugin: 'kotlin'

sourceCompatibility = 1.8

dependencies A
compile "org.jetbrains.kotlin:kotlin-stdlib:$kotlin_version"

testCompile group: 'junit', name: 'junit', version: '4.12°

¥

buildscript {
ext.kotlin_version = '1.2.0°'

repositories {
mavenCentral()
}

dependencies {
classpath "org.jetbrains.kotlin:kotlin-gradle-plugin:$kotlin_version"
}

27



ehECis - TR

ntelli] IDEA B THENR

IntelliJ IDEA File Edit View Navigate Code Analyze Refactor Build Run Tools VCS Window |

J

| realestate M cobra [N snake [E server io snake-server [run] v

v € | ¥ ] package com.realestate.cobra.snake.server;

= Snake-server
v I snake-server_main 1
v DPm com.realestate.cobra.snake - public class Context {

v Bmgame

import com.realestate.cobra.snake.game.Game;

sjoeloid uerepy -

. : private final Game game;
CollisionPoint 8 private final String id;
Direction C
Game 10 public Context(Game game, String id) {
Point 11 this.game = game;
12 this.id = id;
SELE 13 }
v Ba server 14

aseqeleq

» Emrequest public Game getGame() { return game; }

ChannelHandler public String getId() { return id; }

a|pesd

Request
RequestDecoder
Server
Launcher
» |l Libraries
> BE snake-server_test

pling Juy &5«

aumonns :7

' 9: Version Control >.| Terminal 4: Run % 6: TODO Event Log

28
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Context.java => Context.kt

public class Context { class Context(val game: Game, val id: String)

private final Game game;
private final String 1id;

public Context(Game game, String id) {
this.game = game;
this.id = id;

s

public Game getGame() {
return game;

s

public String getId() {
return id;

s
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Launcher.java => Launcher .kt

public class Launcher { val PORT = 8080

private static final int PORT = 8080; fun main(args: Array<String>) {
Server(PORT).start()
public static void main(String[] args) { I3
new Server(PORT).start();
I3

30
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Point.java => Point.kt

public class Point {
private double x;
private double y;

public Point(Point point) {
this.Xx point.x;
this.y = point.y;

}

public Point(double x, double y) {
this.x = x;
this.y = vy;

s

public double getX() {
return x;
s

public double getY() {
return y,;
5

public Point shift(double x, double y) {
return new Point(this.x + x, this.y + y);
¥

public boolean collide(Point point) {
double dx = Math.abs(getX() - point.getX())
double dy = Math.abs(getY() - point.getY())
double distance = Math.sqrt(dx * dx + dy x*
return distance < 20;

dy);

open class Point(val x: Double, val y: Double) {
constructor(point: Point) : this(point.x, point.y)

fun shift(x: Double, y: Double): Point {
return Point(this.x + x, this.y + y)
s

fun collide(point: Point): Boolean {
val dx = Math.abs(x - point.x)
val dy = Math.abs(y - point.y)
val distance = Math.sqrt(dx * dx + dy * dy)
return distance < 20
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private

private
private
private
private
private

private
private

public class Game A

static

static
static
static
static
static

List<Snake> snakes = new LinkedList<>();
List<Point> foods
ArrayList<>(MAX_FO00DS) ;

final

final
final
final
final
final

int

int
int
int
int
int

Game.java => Game.kt

MAX_F0O0DS = 100;

LEFT_BOUND = 0
RIGHT_BOUND =
TOP_BOUND = 0;
BOTTOM_BOUND = 1200;
SAFE_GAP = 400;

1600;

= hew

private Map<String, Direction> directions = new

public Game() {

feed();

}

ConcurrentHashMap<>();

class Game {

companion object {

}

private
private
private
private
private
private

private val
private val

private val
Command>()

init {

}

feed()

val MAX_FOODS = 100
val LEFT_BOUND = 0
val RIGHT_BOUND =
val TOP_BOUND = 0
val BOTTOM_BOUND = 1200
val SAFE_GAP = 400

1600

snakes = mutableListOf<Snake>()
foods = mutableListOf<Food>()

directions = mutableMap0Of<String,

1j2
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Re-write all in Kotlin

Upgrade Kotlinto 1.0.6

Feed line at EOF

Add IDEA stuff to .gitignore
Refactor

Make logic clear

Inline owner and make circle as a class
Use properties to define version
Move update from game to snake
Optimize loop and fix ranges
Prettify code

Rename methods

Use radians instead of degrees

Make Point closed

Move collision judgement out of Segment

Move collision logic out of game objects
Make Game more fit Kotlin

Translate Game into Kotlin

Translate Snake into Kotlin

Translate Segment into Kotlin

Translate Direction into Kotlin

Optimize collision detection

Move logic to CollisionEngine

Use CollisionEngine to detect collision
Rename CollisionPoint to Segment

Use Kotlin implement Point

Use Kotlin top-level functions implement random utils

Kamil
Kamil
Yapeng ZHANG
Kamil
Kamil
Kamil
Kamil
Kamil
Kamil
Kamil
Kamil
Kamil
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Kamil
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Yapeng ZHANG
Kamil

Kamil

05/01/2017, 24:3C Y snake-server_main

05/01/2017, 24:14
03/01/2017, 17:24
03/01/2017, 24:0C
31/12/2016, 21:14
30/12/2016, 04:5¢
30/12/2016, 04:3¢
30/12/2016, 03:5¢
30/12/2016, 03:54
30/12/2016, 24:21
29/12/2016, 23:55
29/12/2016, 23:32
28/12/2016, 17:04
28/12/2016, 09:46
27/12/2016, 20:32
27/12/2016, 18:05
27/12/2016, 17:04
27/12/2016, 16:43
27/12/2016, 16:38
27/12/2016, 16:20
27/12/2016, 16:16
27/12/2016, 16:04
27/12/2016, 13:16
27/12/2016, 13:14
27/12/2016, 13:02
26/12/2016, 02:49
26/12/2016, 02:33

v Users/kamil/Projects/snake-serve
\ 4 java/com/realestate/cobra/sna

kotlin/com/realestate/cobra/sn4

Translate Game into Kotlin
1779195 Yapeng ZHANG

27/12/2016 at 16:43

In 3 branches: HEAD, master,
origin/master

33
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fun oldGreet(who: String) = "$who: Hello"

fun String.greet() = "$this: Hello"

fun main(args: Array<String>) {
println(oldGreet("Kotlin")) // Kotlin: Hello
println("Kotlin".greet()) // Kotlin: Hello

35
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APPLY

class StupidStringBuilder(var string: String) A
fun append(new: String): StupidStringBuilder {
string += new
return this

}

override fun toString(): String = string

}

class StringBuilder(var string: String) {
fun append(new: String) = this.apply { string += new }
override fun toString(): String = string

}

fun main(args: Array<String>) {
println(StupidStringBuilder("Kotlin").append(" 1s").append(" cool")) // Kotlin is cool
println(StringBuilder("Kotlin").append(" 1s").append(" cool")) // Kotlin is cool



|lTi;-=-:

WITH

fun verboseDescribe(string: String) =
"$string(${string.toLowerCase()}) has ${string.length} char(s)"

fun describe(string: String) = with (string) {
"$this(${toLowerCase()}) has $length char(s)"
}

fun main(args: Array<String>) {
println(verboseDescribe("Kotlin")) // Kotlin(kotlin) has 6 char(s)
println(describe("Kotlin")) // Kotlin(kotlin) has 6 char(s)

37
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ALL

const val MIN WIDTH = 0
const val MIN HEIGHT = 0
const val MAX WIDTH = 1920
const val MAX HEIGHT = 1080

fun badValidate(x: Int, y: Int): Boolean {
return (x >= MIN WIDTH
&& x <= MAX WIDTH
& y >= MIN_HEIGHT
& y <= MAX_HEIGHT)

fun goodValidate(x: Int, y: Int): Boolean =
(x in MIN_WIDTH..MAX WIDTH && y in MIN HEIGHT..MAX_HEIGHT)

fun validate(x: Int, y: Int): Boolean =
listOf(x in MIN WIDTH..MAX WIDTH, y in MIN HEIGHT..MAX HEIGHT).all { 1t }

fun main(args: Array<String>) {
println(badValidate(-1, 256))
println(goodValidate(-1, 256))
println(validate(-1, 256))
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kotlin-playground Github

Java @ src/main/java/painpoints/
Kotlin A% =TS src/main/kotlin/solve/
Kotlin 3& 154X src/main/kotlin/tricks/

spring-boot-kotlin-template Github

&/\ Kotlin 5 Spring Boot #&hfx


https://github.com/zaypen-community-sharing/kotlin-playground
https://github.com/zaypen-community-sharing/spring-boot-kotlin-template
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